exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Company’s functional currency. The net
open foreign currency exposures is insignificant considering the volumes and operations of the Company.

d Interest rate risk:
The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at  March 31, 2025, the Company is not
exposed to changes in market interest rates through borrowings at variable interest rates. The Company’s investments in Fixed Deposits are at
fixed interest rates.

e Price risk:
Exposure:
The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity and mutual funds held by the Company and classified in the balance
sheet as fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit or loss respectively.  To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity
securities and mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.
Sensitivity *:
The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Company’s equity and profit or loss for the period.

Impact on
PAT

Impact on OCI Impact on PAT Impact on OCI

Mutual Funds [Quoted]
Increase +2.00% 4   -   7   -
Decrease -2.00% (4)   -   (7)   -

* Holding all other variables constant

Note: 32-Analytical Ratios:
# FY 24-25 FY 23-24 % Change
1 49.14   6.88   615%
2 N.A. N.A. N.A.
3 N.A. (0.01)   N.A.

Ratio
4 (13.13%)   (33.17%)   (60%)
5 N.A. 0.79   N.A.
6 N.A. 6.80   (100%)

ratio [iii]
7 0.75   1.50   (50%)

ratio [iv]
8 -   0.01   (100%)
9 N.A. -   N.A.
10 (11.73%)   (11.80%)   (1%)
11
a 7.58% 7.00% 8%

b 6.73% 6.88% (2%)
investments

Earnings before interest and
Net Sales

Net Sales

Average Trade Payables

Movement in
Rate

INR Lakh
As at March 31, 2025 As at March 31, 2024

As at March 31, 2024

Net Profits after taxes

Average Shareholder's Equity
Average Inventory

Average Trade Receivables

Denominator
Current Liabilities

Ratio
Current Assets

INR Lakh
As at March 31, 2025

INR Lakh

Numerator

Total DebtDebt-Equity Ratio

Mutual Funds

Time weighted average of

Income from investments

Net profit ratio
Return on Capital employed

Trade Receivables turnover

during the year investments

during the year
Time weighted average of

Return on investments:
Fixed Deposits

Average Working Capital

Trade payables turnover

Net capital turnover ratio [v]

Net Sales

Net Purchases and Other

Income from investments

Average Capital Employed

Shareholder's Equity
Finance cost + Repayment of

ZYDUS VTEC LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements

Current Ratio[i]

service @